emissions outcomes. Perturbations in the Weibull shape parameter 𝛽 and scale

parameter 𝜂 yield smaller changes over the examined range.

The relative ranking of parameters in Table 3 reflects their contribution to variability in
simulated emissions outcomes under the specified perturbation bounds. Additional
testing shows that a ±10% variation in 𝑟0  produces an approximately proportional change
in absolute fleet-wide emissions while preserving relative rankings, confirming that 𝑟0
functions as a global scaling coefficient rather than a structural driver. These results
provide a quantitative basis for assessing parameter influence within the REE framework
and inform the interpretation of uncertainty propagation discussed in subsequent
sections. Sensitivity results confirm that SF₆  inventory and 𝛼loc-driven stress dominate
emissions variability, while vendor and cohort terms act as secondary modifiers that
refine, rather than dictate, relative rankings. Because 𝑟0 functions as a fleet-level scaling
parameter, uncertainty in its absolute value affects magnitude but does not alter
comparative risk conclusions.

Table 3. Sensitivity of annual SF₆  emissions (t yr⁻¹) to ±20% parameter perturbations

Parameter –20% +20% Range Ranking

𝜶total 0.214 0.296 0.082 1

𝑴 0.205 0.305 0.100 2

𝒓𝟎 0.224 0.286 0.062 3

𝜷 0.242 0.271 0.029 4

𝜼 0.244 0.267 0.023 5

7.5 Distribution Shape and Uncertainty Characteristics

The probabilistic structure of the Monte Carlo simulations allows direct examination of the
shape and dispersion of fleet-wide SF₆  emissions outcomes under each evaluated
scenario. Differences in distribution shape and uncertainty reflect the combined influence
of ageing behaviour, stress modification, and structural changes to the fleet composition.

Under baseline conditions, the simulated emissions distribution exhibits relatively limited
dispersion, consistent with aggregation across a large number of bays operating under